
Vale of White Horse District Council
Abingdon Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 19 January 2016

Page 1

Abingdon Area Committee 

Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber
Telephone: 01235 540307
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 11 January 2016
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Abingdon Area Committee
will be held on Tuesday, 19 January 2016 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors
Mike Badcock (Chairman) Vicky Jenkins
Edward Blagrove (Vice-Chairman) Bob Johnston
Alice Badcock Monica Lovatt
Margaret Crick Sandy Lovatt
Stuart Davenport Chris Palmer
Gervase Duffield Helen Pighills
Katie Finch Judy Roberts
Robert Hall Emily Smith
Debby Hallett Henry Spencer
Dudley Hoddinott Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Abingdon Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 19 January 2016

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  

1. Apologies for absence 
  
To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes 
(Pages 4 - 9)  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 
November 2014 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and other interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business 
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent.

5. Terms of reference 
(Page 10)  
To note that the Council approved the area committee boundaries as set out on the attached 
map.  

Council also approved the following terms of reference for area committees:

(a) To promote the economic, social and environmental well-being of the area and incur 
expenditure for that aim within limits agreed by the Cabinet.

(b) To receive reports and take decisions on matters delegated to the area committee by 
Cabinet in line with council policies or by the Council.

(c) To submit reports on matters of concern to the Council, Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee 
as appropriate.

(d) Question members of the Cabinet as required in relation to particular decisions, 
initiatives or projects relevant to the area committee.

(e) To determine any other matters delegated to area committees by the Council.  



Vale of White Horse District Council
Abingdon Area Committee agenda - Tuesday, 19 January 2016

Page 3

6. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the committee 

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.

7. New homes bonus and capital grants 2015/16 
(Pages 11 - 50)  
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report.  

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 

None



Minutes
of a meeting of the
Abingdon Area Committee
held on Monday, 24 November 2014at 6.30 pm
at the Abbey House, Abingdon 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Julie Mayhew-Archer (Chair),  , Margaret Crick, Tony de Vere, 
Jeanette Halliday, Jim Halliday, Angela Lawrence, Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt, 
Helen Pighills, Andrew Skinner, Richard Webber and Elaine Ware

Officers: Carole Cumming, Trudy Godfrey, Susan Harbour, Nicola Meurer, Chris Tyson and 
Shona Ware

Also present: Councillor Elaine Ware, Cabinet Member for Economy, Leisure and Property  

Number of members of the public: 3

Ab.34 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Marilyn Badcock, Mike Badcock, Jason Fiddaman and Aidan Melville sent their 
apologies.

Ab.35 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2014 were agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting and the chair signed them as such.

Ab.36 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Tony de Vere stated that, in relation to application CGA\5 – Preston Road 
Community Centre Association, he is married to the chair of the management committee 
of the applicant organisation. He would therefore not be taking part in any discussions or 
voting on this item.

Councillors Helen Pighills, Jeanette Halliday, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, Pat 
Lonergan and Angela Lawrence all declared a conflict of interest in relation to application 
NHB\8 – Abingdon-on-Thames Town Council, as they are all Town Councillors and took 
no part in the discussion or voting.  Councillor Jim Halliday stated a personal interest in 
this application as he lives next to the proposed application venue and would not be taking 
part in any discussions or voting on this item.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Ab.37 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

Ab.38 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating 
to matters affecting the area committee. 

Organisation Speaker Reference
Preston Road Community Assocation Mary de Vere CCGA\5
Abingdon-on-Thames Town Council Heather Brown NHBA\8
Music for Autism Simon Payne NHBA\1
SOFEA Richard Kennell NHBA\10
Friends of Abbey Meadow Outdoor Pool Dr Peter Harbour N/A

Ab.39 Capital Community Grants (CCG) 2014/15  (round 2) 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report. This set out details of 
four applications that the council had received for the Capital Community Grant Scheme, 
requesting a total of £14,128. The report also set out the financial position; there being 
£34,119 remaining in the current year’s budget. 

The committee considered each application and awarded grants as follows:

Preston Road Community Centre Association – Ref CCGA\5

New lounge chairs and tables and two fire exit doors.
Grant sought: £3,728

The officer recommendation is to award £3,728, which is 50% of the total project cost 
based on the grant scoring system.

Tony de Vere did not take part in the discussion or voting as he is married to the chair of 
the management committee of the applicant organisation.

Mary de Vere, a representative of Preston Road Community Centre Association, spoke in 
support of this application.

The committee considered application CCGA\5 and discussed the following:
 Responsibility for the fire doors being DDA compliant.

RESOLVED (for 5; against 4; abstentions 2)
To award £5,000; £1,272 more than the officers’ recommendation. Members were made 
aware that awarding more than the recommendation is contrary to policy, unless there are 
exceptional circumstances.

Abingdon Town Band – Ref CCGA\11

Two replacement instruments.
Grant sought: £5,000

Page 5



The officer recommendation is to award £2213, 40% of the project cost, based on the 
grant scoring system.

The committee considered application CCGA\11 and discussed the following:
 The scoring criteria.

RESOLVED (for 10; against 0; abstentions 1)
To award £2766; which is £553 more than the officers’ recommendation.

Trinity Learning – Ref CCGA\3
Equipment for ‘Hello Abingdon’ youth newsletter
Grant sought: £400

The officer recommendation is to award £320, which is 37.3% of the project cost, based on 
the grant scoring system.

The committee considered application CCGA\3 and discussed the following:
 The type of technology being used.

RESOLVED (for 10; against 0; abstentions 1)
To award £400; which is £80 more than the officers’ recommendation.

Abingdon Lawn Tennis Club – Ref CCGA\6
To build a seventh tennis court.
Grant sought: £5,000

The officer recommendation is not to award any grant, based on the scoring system.

The committee considered application CCGA\6 and discussed the following:
 Important club in South Abingdon;
 The club withdrew during the last round at the meeting before the committee made 

a decision;
 Feasibility of increasing the CCG amount and reducing the NHB amount.

RESOLVED (for 9; against 1; abstentions 1)
To award £9,000; officers made the committee aware that this decision was contrary to 
policy.

Ab.40 2014/15 New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grants 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report. This set out details of 
five applications that the council had received for the Capital Community Grants, 
requesting a total of £17,700. The report also set out the financial position; there being 
£17,700 remaining in the current year’s budget. 

A correction to the report for the current NHB policy (Appendix 3) was highlighted; advising 
that the Committee with 26% of the budget split should read North East, not Abingdon.

The committee considered each application and awarded grants as follows:

Page 6



Abingdon Lawn Tennis Club – Ref NHBA\5

To build a seventh tennis court.
Grant sought: £9,000

The committee considered application NHBA\5 in conjunction with their CCG application, 
as minuted in Ab.40.

RESOLVED (for 10; against 1; abstentions 0)
To award £5,000.

Abingdon-on-Thames Town Council – Ref NHBA\8

Fun in the park and music in the park (one day event)
Grant sought: £2,000

Councillors Helen Pighills, Jeanette Halliday, Jim Halliday, Sandy Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-
Archer, Pat Lonergan and Angela Lawrence took no part in the discussion or voting as 
they are all Abingdon Town Councillors.

Councillor Richard Webber was voted in as Chair for this item.

Heather Brown, a representative of Abingdon Town Council, spoke in support of this 
application.

The committee considered application NHBA\8.

RESOLVED (for 4; against 0; abstentions 0)
To award £2,000.

Music for Autism – Ref NHBA\1

Two Music for Autism workshops at Kingfisher School in Abingdon.
Grant sought: £1,200
Simon Payne, a representative of Music for Autism, spoke in support of this application.

The committee considered application NHBA\1.

RESOLVED (for 11; against 0; abstentions 0)
To award £1,200.

Abingdon Town Band – Ref NHBA\7

Purchase six new band blazers.
Grant sought: £1,500

The committee considered application NHBA\7. 

Page 7



RESOLVED (for 11; against 0; abstentions 0)
To award £1,500.

SOFEA – Ref NHBA\10

‘Get to Work’ training programme.
Grant sought: £4,000

Richard Kennell, a representative of SOFEA, spoke in support of this application.

The committee considered application NHBA\10 and discussed the following:
 How the scheme operates with its charity partners; and
 The areas covered in the district;

RESOLVED (for 11; against 0; abstentions 0)
To award £4,000.

Ab.41 Current NHB Policy review 

Members were asked to review the current NHB policy.

The committee did not make any formal recommendations; however officers noted 
individual comments from members on the NHB and other grant schemes policies, which 
they will make the Cabinet member for grants aware of.

Ab.42 Abbey Gardens and Meadows 

Trudy Godfrey, Economic Development Team Leader, presented her report on the Abbey 
Gardens and Meadow project.

Peter Harbour, a representative of Friends of Abbey Meadow Outdoor Pool, spoke about 
the project. His discussion included the following:

 A “flawed” consultation process;
 The three options are outweighed 2 to 1 for removing the pool;
 Criticism for the proposed £4.80 fee for using the pool;
 If working with GLL Better partnership, costs will go down and will increase the 

number of pool users; and
 Capital investment will be required to maintain the pool and for advertising.

The committee expressed the following comments about the project – the officer’s 
responses are in italics:

1. Consultation process
 Concern that the process w
[...]
against 0; abstentions; 0)
To recommend to Cabinet that the Pitch & Putt, Crazy Golf and Tennis Courts are 
removed.

A motion was proposed and seconded for consultees to decide between three distinct 
scenarios and was lost on being put to the vote.

The meeting closed at 9.20 pm

Page 9



P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



Abingdon Area Committee 
 

  
Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Carole Cumming 

Telephone: 01235 540525 

Textphone: 18001 01235 540525 

E-mail: carole.cumming@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Elaine Ware 

Tel: 01235 520202 

E-mail: Elaine.Ware@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Abingdon area committee 

DATE:  19 January 2015 

REPORT NO: 

 

 

New Homes Bonus and Capital Grants 

2015/16  

Recommendation 

(a) that the Abingdon area committee considers the six applications for New Homes 
Bonus (NHB) grants and makes awards in line with the agreed policy (appendix two) 

(b) that the Abingdon area committee considers the four applications for capital grants 
(CG) and makes awards in line with the agreed policy (appendix five). 

 

Purpose of report 

1. To give the committee the information needed to award NHB and CG for their 
area. 

 

Strategic objectives  

2. We have a corporate priority to support communities through grants to voluntary 
and community organisations who are delivering projects/services that support 
our objectives or those in need in the district.  

Background 

1. We opened both schemes between 7 September and 6 November 2015.  

2. We received six NHB applications for the Abingdon area requesting a total of 
£22,775 against a budget of £53,547 and four CG applications requesting a total 
of £29,590 against a budget of £62,406. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



3. Officers have evaluated the applications using the scoring matrices in the agreed 
policies, approved in August 2015.  See appendix one for the NHB evaluations, 
appendix three for a breakdown of the additional homes by parish and appendix 
four for the CG evaluations.   

4. In line with the policies, officers have suggested scores for the committee to 
consider and amend as necessary. The final score for each project dictates the 
priority it should be given when considering an award.   

Financial implications 

5. Full council set a 2015/16 NHB budget of £124,759 in February 2015 and the 
Abingdon area committee were allocated 42.92 per cent of this giving the 
committee a budget of £53,547.  As per the agreed policy these grants can fund 
either revenue or capital projects.   

6. At the same meeting the council set a 2015/16 CG budget of £147,741 and the 
Abingdon area committee receives 42.24 per cent giving them a budget of 
£62,406.   

Legal implications 

7. The council’s legal powers to award these grants are contained in section one of 
the Localism Act 2011 that gives a general power of competence for local 
authorities. 

8. In May 2015 full council delegated authority to three area committees to 
determine NHB and CG applications within the parameters of the grant policy. 

Risks 

9. There are no overarching risks of awarding these grants.  Officers have 
highlighted any risks to a particular project in their evaluation reports.   

Conclusion 

10. That the committee awards NHB and CG in line with the approved policies. 

Background papers

Page 12



 

APPENDIX ONE – NHB 2015/16 - officer evaluation report  

 

Ref no. Organisation  Scheme  
Scheme 
cost  

Amount requested % of total cost requested 
Suggested 
score  

Suggested 
award 

VNHB\25 
Dean Court 
Community 
Association (Cumnor) 

Car park improvements (with 
Sovereign) and acoustic 
panels in the hall  

£16,108 £8,050 49.98% 11 
£8,050 
(100%) 

VNHB\27 The Abingdon Bridge Outreach work on legal highs £10,185 £5,000 49.09% 9 
£3,750(75
%) 

VNHB\16 
Abingdon on Thames 
Town Council 

Fun in the Park 2016 £18,680 £3,000 16.06% 11 
£3,000 
(100%) 

 
The following application(s) are for projects that cover more than one committee.  The amount shown in bold below is the amount they are asking from this 
committee.  The value in brackets is the total amount they are requesting.  
 

For applications to all three committees the amount requested is split using the same percentages applied to the budget (Abingdon 42.92%, Wantage 33.50% 
and Faringdon 23.58%.  Where applications are just to the Abingdon and Wantage committees we have made the necessary adjustments to the percentages to 
reflect this (Abingdon 56.16% and Wantage 43.84%)  
 

Ref no. Organisation  Scheme  
Scheme 
cost  

Amount requested % of amount requested 
Suggested 
score  

Suggested 
award 

VNHB\23 
SOFEA (Abingdon, 
Grove and Wantage) 

‘Futures placed’ (recruitment 
service linked to their ‘Get to 
Work’ programme) 

£16,800 

£8,000 requested in 
total split as 
follows: 

£4,493 Abingdon  
£3,507 Wantage  

Total requested from all 
committees 47.62% of total cost 
 
56.16% (26.74% of total cost) 
43.84% (20.88% of total cost) 

 
 
7 

 
 
£3,370  
(75%) 

VNHB\2 
South & Vale Carers 
Centre (district wide) 

Five replacement laptops  £5,133 

£2,565 requested in 
total split as 
follows: 
£1,101 Abingdon 
£859 Wantage  
£605 Faringdon  

Total requested from all 
committees is 49.97% of the 
total cost 
42.92% (21.45 % of total cost) 
33.50% (16.74% of total cost) 
23.58% (11.79% of total cost) 

 
 
9 
 

 
 
 
£826    
(75%) 
 

VNHB\4 

My Life My Choice 
(Abingdon and 
Wantage) 

Expanding support groups £4,028 

£2,014 requested in 
total split as 
follows: 
£1,131 Abingdon 
£883 Wantage 

Total request is 50.00% of total 
cost 
 
56.16% (28.08% of total cost) 
43.84% (21.92% of total cost) 

 
 
10 

 
 
£1,131  
(100%) 

   TOTAL £22,775  Total £20,127 

Officer recommended award levels (budget permitting)    Budget £53,547 

10-15 points High priority – award as requested (up to 50 % of total cost) 

6-9 points Medium priority – award between 50 and 75 % of  requested amount (officer
[...]
Total 
score 

11/15 

Grant £8,050 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Dean Court Community Association (DCCA) Ref VNHB\25 
Car park improvements (with Sovereign) and acoustic panels in the hall. 
 

Total project cost £16,108  

Amount requested £8,050  

Organisation's contribution £8,058 
Organisation's latest bank balance 
£18,887 

Other funding £0  
 

Previous grants 

£5,630 NHB 2013/14 Start up funding  
£6,410 NHB 2014/15 Revenue costs for year two  
£3,903 Capital 2014/15 Storage and film club equipment (part way through claiming) 

Page 15



 

 

 
 

Applicant responses 

Details of the project Dean Court Community Centre has been open for eighteen successful months. 
Although we enjoy glowing reviews, we have some problems we would like to 
address promptly. Whilst our main hall is visually impressive, the acoustics are 
poor. One main hirer, U3As, have asked us to install acoustic panels and a hearing 
loop, making talks audible to all. Similar feedback comes from sessions including 
the youngest members of our community, so improving the acoustics in the main 
hall is a priority.  Sovereign, who own 38% of the surrounding houses, have been 
very supportive from the start.  They have a major project to refurbish their external 
area around the Centre, turning it from two uneven rows of concrete slabs into 14 
new parking spaces with rear access to the playpark. They have asked us to 
contribute £10,000 to enable them to progress their funding scheme.   

Financial statement from 
the organisation  

The accounts have been split into Restricted and unrestricted funds. The restricted 
funds are from grants we have received for specific items so they are not available 
for any other purpose. re: £5280.60  

Statement about 
town/parish support 

Sovereign has approached us for their project as another possible source of 
funding. 

Community benefit 
Who will benefit from your 
project and how does it 
help integrate new 
communities? 

The elderly, those with a hear
[...]


They used informal feedback from people who attended last year's event to plan the 2016 event.    

Financial and project management plans 
The event has been running for several years so they are familiar with managing it. 
 

They were originally planning to run the event with another organisation, which could have applied to 
the festival scheme for the event (which is a more appropriate scheme), but they decided not to in the 
end.     

Project timeframe 

The event takes place well after the decision date.  

Other consultation comments received 

 

 Officer recommended award levels (budget permitting): 
10-15 points – High priority - award as requested (up to 50 per cent of total cost) 
 6-9 points    – Medium priority – award 50 - 75 per cent of requested amount 
 0-5 points    – Low priority - no funding 

Total 
score 

11/15 

Grant £3,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Abingdon on Thames Town Council Ref VNHB\16 
 Fun in the Park 2016 
 

Total project cost £18,680  

Amount requested £3,000  

Organisation's contribution £13,662 
Organisation's latest bank balance 
£2,298,050 

Other funding £2,018  

 

Previous grants 

£2,000 - NHB 2014/15 – Fun in the Park 2015   
£1,000 - Festival 2013 - Fun in the Park 2013/14 (awarded to an organisation working with them.) 

Page 19



 

 

Applicant responses 

Details of the project This is a family fun day provided for the residents of Abingdon on Thames held in 
the town centre to reinforce a sense of all being part of one big community. There 
are opportunities to find out about clubs, charities and societies operating in the 
town, and a stage and PA system so that local performing groups can show what 
they do. Due to the success of previous years it has been decided to extend the 
event to run until 4pm as so many people were disappointed that it closed at 3pm. 
It is very important that the event is free as it encourages families from 
disadvantaged areas to join in and feel that they belong to the wider communi
[...]
f their evaluation. 
 
If the project costs less than expected, we’ll reduce our final payment accordingly and, 
if necessary, request back some of the first payment (the minimum amount for us to 
request repayment is £500) 

Page 32



 

APPENDIX THREE - Breakdown of Additional 

Homes in Area by Parish 

 

The Abingdon area saw 42.92 per cent of the overall additional homes occupied in the 
district during the relevant 12 month period.   
 
Minus figures mean there has been a reduction in occupied homes in that parish 
during the relevant 12 month period. The recent parish boundary changes may 
account for a number of these reductions. 
 

 

Area 
committee Parish/town 

2014 total 
occupied 
homes 

2013 total 
occupied 
homes  

Total 
parish 
increase 

Percentage 
of area's 
total 
increase 

Abingdon Abingdon 14528 14461 67 25% 

Abingdon Appleford 141 140 1 0% 

Abingdon Cumnor 2582 2531 51 19% 

Abingdon Drayton 981 980 1 0% 

Abingdon Kennington 1755 1748 7 3% 

Abingdon Marcham 708 721 -13 -5% 

Abingdon North Hinksey 2020 1893 127 48% 

Abingdon Radley 1003 1004 -1 0% 

Abingdon 
St Helen 
Without 845 826 19 7% 

Abingdon South Hinksey 170 168 2 1% 

Abingdon Sunningwell 373 373 0 0% 

Abingdon 
Sutton 
Courtenay 1055 1051 4 2% 

Abingdon Wootton 1182 1183 -1 0% 

Abingdon Wytham 69 69 0 0% 

  Total  27412 27148 264   

 District Total 52543 51928 615  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



 
 

APPENDIX FOUR - Capital 2015/16 - officer evaluation report 

Scoring summary 

 

Ref no. Organisation  Scheme  Scheme cost  
Amount 
requested 

% of cost 
requested 

Suggested 
score  

Suggested 
award 

ValeCG\24 North Hinksey Preschool  
Toilet refurbishment and 
replacement flooring  

£22,410 £10,000 44.62% 9 
£10,000 
(100%) 

ValeCG\39 
Abingdon Vale Cricket 
Club 

Replacement mower £6,600 £3,300 50.00% 7 
£2,475 
(75%) 

ValeCG\30 
Oxford Wood Recycling 
Ltd. 

Mezzanine floor and tools £17,579 £8,790 50.00% 7 
£6,593 
(75%) 

ValeCG\36 
Drayton (Abingdon) 
[...]
yment (the minimum amount for us to 
request repayment is £500). 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Terms of reference
	7 New homes bonus and capital grants 2015/16





Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Abingdon Area Committee
held on Tuesday, 19 January 2016 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Mike Badcock (Chairman), Ed Blagrove (Vice-Chairman), 
Alice Badcock, Margaret Crick, Stuart Davenport, Debby Hallett, Robert Hall, 
Dudley Hoddinott, Vicky Jenkins, Bob Johnston, Monica Lovatt, Sandy Lovatt, Chris Palmer, 
Judy Roberts, Emily Smith and Catherine Webber

Officers: Carole Cumming, Ron Schrieber and Shona Ware

Number of members of the public: 3

Ab.1 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Gervaise Duffield, Katie Finch and Helen Pighills sent their apologies. 

Ab.2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and the chair signed them as such.

Members requested that the minutes of the last meeting of the former North East Area 
Committee be submitted for approval.  It was agreed to delegate authority to agree the 
minutes as a correct record to the chair in consultation with Councillors Debby Hallett 
and Bob Johnston.

Ab.3 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Judy Roberts declared an interest in application VNBH\25 Dean Court 
Community Association (Cumnor) as chair of the trustees. She stood down from the 
committee to speak in support of the application then left the meeting taking no part in 
any discussions or voting on this item.

Councillor Alice Badcock declared an interest in application VNBH\16 Abingdon on 
Thames Town Council as an Abingdon town councillor. She stood down from the 
committee to speak in support of the application then left the meeting taking no part in 
any discussions or voting on this item.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.2

Councillors Mike Badcock, Margaret Crick, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt 
and Sandy Lovatt declared an interest in application VNBH\16 Abingdon on Thames 
Town Council as Abingdon town councillors. They stood down from the committee and 
left the meeting taking no part in any discussions or voting on this item.

Ab.4 Urgent business 

None.

Ab.5 Terms of reference 

The committee noted its terms of reference and area boundary as set by the Council.  

Ab.6 Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the committee 

The following members of the public each addressed the committee, making 
statements in support of their grant applications:

 Tricia Wormald on behalf of the Abingdon Bridge
 Richard Kennell on behalf of South Oxfordshire Food and Education Alliance 

(SOFEA) 
 Richard Snow on behalf of Oxford Wood Recycling Ltd. 

Ab.7 New homes bonus and capital grants 2015/16 

The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report on new homes 
bonus grants and capital grants.  The council had received six applications for new 
homes bonus grants relating to the Abingdon area, and four applications for capital 
grants.  

New Homes Bonus grant applications

Each new homes bonus grant application had been assessed against the new homes 
bonus grants criteria and scoring matrix.  The officer’s recommended scores were set 
out in the report.  The committee assessed the applications against the grants criteria 
and the officer’s recommended scores as follows.

Dean Court Community Association (Cumnor) VNHN\25 

Car park improvements (with Sovereign) and acoustic panels in the hall.

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

Councillor Judy Roberts declared an interest in this application as the chair of the 
trustees. She stood down from the committee to speak in support of the application 
then left the meeting taking no part in any discussions or voting on this item.

RESOLVED (for 15; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

The Abingdon Bridge VNHB\27



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.3

Outreach work on legal highs

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

Tricia Wormald, a representative of the Abingdon Bridge, spoke in support of this 
application.

RESOLVED (for 14; against 0; abstentions 2)
To increase the score awarded for the community benefit criterion from 1 to 3 points 
after receiving additional information about the number of beneficiaries and level of 
need from the applicant at the meeting.

Abingdon on Thames Town Council VNHB\16

Fun in the Park 2016

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

Councillor Alice Badcock declared an interest in this application as an Abingdon town 
councillor. She stood down from the committee to speak in support of the application 
then left the meeting taking no part in any discussions or voting on this item.

Councillors Mike Badcock, Margaret Crick, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Monica Lovatt 
and Sandy Lovatt declared an interest in this application as Abingdon town 
councillors. They stood down from the committee and left the meeting taking no part in 
any discussions or voting on this item.

In the chair’s absence, Cllr Ed Blagrove took the chair.

RESOLVED (for 9; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

South Oxfordshire Food and Education Alliance (SOFEA) VNHB\23

“Futures placed” (recruitment service linked to their “Get to Work” programme)

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

Richard Kennell, a representative of SOFEA, spoke in support of this application.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To increase the score awarded for both the funding the project and organisation’s 
contribution criteria from 1 to 3 points and the community benefit score from 1 to 2 
points following an update from the applicant at the meeting.

South & Vale Carers Centre VNBH\2

Five replacement laptops

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.4

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To increase the score awarded for the community benefit criterion from 1 to 2 points 
as there was a secondary benefit to the carers that the outreach workers will visit so 
increasing the range of benefit.

My Life My Choice VNHB\4

Expanding support groups

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

Capital grant applications 

Each capital grant application had been assessed against the capital grants criteria 
and scoring matrix.  The officer’s recommended scores were set out in the report.  The 
committee assessed the applications against the grants criteria and the officer’s 
recommended scores as follow. 

North Hinksey Preschool ValeCG\24 

Toilet refurbishment and replacement flooring

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 15; against 0; abstentions 1)
To agree the officer recommendation

Abingdon Vale Cricket Club ValeCG\39 

Replacement mower

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

Oxford Wood Recycling Ltd. ValeCG\30 

Mezzanine floor and tools

The officer recommendation was to award 75% of the amount requested based on the 
grant scoring system.

Richard Snow, a representative of Oxford Wood Recycling Ltd., spoke in support of 
this application and reported that the outcome of the organisation’s application for Big 
Lottery grant funding was pending.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.5

(1) To increase the score awarded for the new facilities or activities criterion from 2 
to 3 points and for community benefit from 1 to 2 points after receiving 
additional information from the applicant at the meeting.

(2) To reduce the maximum award amount to £8,157 if their lottery grant 
application was successful.

Drayton (Abingdon) Parish Council ValeCG\36 

Playground refurbishment

The officer recommendation was to award 100% of the amount requested based on 
the grant scoring system.

RESOLVED (for 16; against 0; abstentions 0)
To agree the officer recommendation

RESOLVED: to 

(a) award new homes bonus grants as follows:

Applicant Project Grant 
Dean Court 
Community 
Association (Cumnor) 

Car park 
improvements (with 
Sovereign) and 
acoustic panels in the 
hall

£8,050

The Abingdon Bridge Outreach work on 
legal highs 

£5,000 

Abingdon on Thames 
Town Council 

Fun in the Park 2016 
equipment

£3,000 

South Oxfordshire 
Food and Education 
Alliance (SOFEA) 

‘Futures Placed’ 
recruitment service 
linked to the ‘Get to 
Work’ programme 

£4,493 

South and Vale 
Carers’ Centre 

Replacement laptop 
computers 

£1,101 

My Life My Choice Expanding support 
groups 

£1,131 

Total
£22,775

(b) award capital grants as follows: 

Applicant Project Grant 
North Hinksey 
Preschool 

Toilet refurbishment 
and replacement 
flooring 

£10,000 

Abingdon Vale 
Cricket Club 

Replacement mower £2,475 

Oxford Wood 
Recycling Ltd 

Mezzanine floor and 
tools  

£8,790 reducing to 
£8,157 if their lottery 
grant application is 
successful. 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 19 January 2016 Ab.6

Drayton (Abingdon) 
Parish Council 

Playground 
refurbishment 

£7,500 

Total
£28,765 (reducing to 
£28,132 if the Oxford 
Wood Recycling Ltd 
lottery grant 
application is 
successful).

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm


